

Gary P. Naftalis
Stephen M. Sinaiko
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9100

Attorneys for Rajat K. Gupta

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_____ X
:
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
:
- against -
:
RAJAT K. GUPTA,
:
Defendant.
:
_____ X

No. 11 Cr. 907 (JSR)
ECF Case

**DEFENDANT RAJAT K. GUPTA'S MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS OR
CONSOLIDATE MULTIPLICITOUS COUNTS AND STRIKE
PREJUDICIAL SURPLUSAGE FROM THE INDICTMENT**

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Background	2
Argument	6
I. THE INDICTMENT IMPROPERLY MULTIPLIES THE CHARGES AGAINST MR. GUPTA	6
II. THE COURT SHOULD STRIKE PREJUDICIAL SURPLUSAGE FROM THE INDICTMENT.....	10
Conclusion	14

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	10
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958).....	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 576 F.2d 1061 (3rd Cir. 1978).....	7
<i>United States v. Cecil</i> , 608 F.2d 1294 (9th Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>United States v. Coiro</i> , 922 F.2d 1008 (2d Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>United States v. Davenport</i> , 929 F.2d 1169 (7th Cir. 1991).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. DeFabritus</i> , 605 F. Supp. 1538 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	13 n.2
<i>United States v. DePalma</i> , 461 F. Supp. 778 (S.D.N.Y. 1978).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Handakas</i> , 286 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2002), <i>overruled on other grounds by United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	7, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Kassir</i> , 2009 WL 995139 (S.D.N.Y. April 9, 2009).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Kee</i> , 2000 WL 863117 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2000).....	7
<i>United States v. Mango</i> , 1997 WL 222367 (N.D.N.Y. May 1, 1997).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Pope</i> , 189 F. Supp. 12 (S.D.N.Y. 1960).....	11, 12, 13

Table of Authorities (Cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 639 F.2d 896 (2d Cir. 1981).....	7
<i>United States v. Umeh</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 658 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	13 n.2
<i>United States v. Wiehl</i> , 904 F. Supp. 81 (N.D.N.Y. 1995).....	7

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules

U.S. Const. Fifth Amendment.....	2, 11, 12, 13
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	4, 9
31 U.S.C. § 5324(3).....	8
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	4, 9
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(d).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authority

Alan R. Bromberg, et al., 1 <i>Securities Fraud & Commodities Fraud</i> § 2:14 (2d ed. 2008).....	10
